

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-ICA-168

**ICA EFiled: Mar 15 2023
06:45PM EDT
Transaction ID 69470191**

**DONALD C. NICHOLS,
Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,**

vs.

**MARONEY WILLIAMS WEAVER & PANCAKE PLLC
and PATRICK K. MARONEY,
Defendants Below, Respondents.**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from a Final Order of the
Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia
in Civil Action No. 20-C-518
(The Honorable Joanna I. Tabit, Judge)

Counsel for Petitioner Donald C. Nichols:

Matthew B. Hansberry (WVSB #10128)
HANSBERRY & WAGONER, PLLC
1400 Johnson Avenue, Suite 4-P
Bridgeport, WV 26330
Email: matt@hanswag.com
Telephone: (304) 842-5135
Facsimile: (304) 842-0907

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RENEWED REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. The Circuit Court’s Ruling Regarding Rule 12(b)(6) Dismissal Constitutes Reversible Error, and the Respondents Have Provided No Viable Support for Concluding Otherwise.....1-5

 B. The Circuit Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment on the Petitioner’s Negligence Claim, Despite the Existence of Jury Issues Regarding the Doctrine of Fraudulent Concealment and Application of the Discovery Rule in the Context of the Statute of Limitations.....5-10

 C. The Circuit Court Committed Reversible Error by Granting Summary Judgment on the Petitioner’s Breach-of-Contract Claim, Despite the Contractual Allegations in the Complaint, the Respondents’ Unlimited Incorporation of a Power of Attorney into Their Representation Agreement with the Petitioner, the Fact that Months Remained Before the Close of Discovery, and the *Smith v. Stacy* Presumption.....10-14

 D. It Is Well-Established that a Ruling Granting Summary Judgment Prior to the Completion of Discovery Is Premature.....14-16

III. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Educ. of the County of Ohio v. Van Buren and Firestone, Architects, Inc.</i> , 165 W. Va. 140, 144, 267 S.E.2d 440, 443 (1980).....	16
<i>Brown v. City of Montgomery</i> , 233 W. Va. 119, 755 S.E.2d 653 (2014).....	4
<i>Casto v. Dupuy</i> , 204 W. Va. 619, 622, 515 S.E.2d 364, 367 (1999).....	14
<i>CONSOL Energy, Inc. v. Hummel</i> , 238 W. Va. 114, 792 S.E.2d 613 (2016).....	13
<i>Dailey v. Ayers Land Dev., LLC</i> , 241 W. Va. 404, 410, 825 S.E.2d 351, 357 (2019).....	7, 15-16
<i>Dunn v. Rockwell</i> , 225 W. Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>Evans v. United Bank, Inc.</i> , 235 W. Va. 619, 775 S.E.2d 500 (2015).....	4, 6-7, 10
<i>Hall v. Nichols</i> , 184 W. Va. 466, 400 S.E.2d 901 (1990).....	11-12
<i>Hanshaw v. City of Huntington</i> , 193 W. Va. 364, 456 S.E.2d 445 (1995).....	14
<i>John W. Lodge Distrib. Co. v. Texaco</i> , 161 W. Va. 603, 605, 245 S.E.2d 157, 158 (1978).....	2
<i>Miller v. Dell Fin. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , Civil Action No. 5:08-cv-01184, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40470 (S.D.W. Va. May 13, 2009).....	15-16
<i>Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat’l Bank of W. Va.</i> , 244 W. Va. 508, 521, 854 S.E.2d 870, 883 (2020).....	2, 5
<i>Palmer v. W. Va. Div. of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-00347, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226817, at *6 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 16, 2022).....	15
<i>Powderidge Unit Owners Ass’n v. Highland Props., Ltd.</i> , 196 W. Va. 692, 701, 474 S.E.2d 872, 881 (1996).....	15
<i>Sansom v. Sansom</i> , 148 W. Va. 603, 137 S.E.2d 1 (1964).....	14
<i>Smith v. Stacy</i> , 198 W. Va. 498, 482 S.E.2d 115 (1996).....	10, 13-14
<i>White v. Investors Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 888 F.2d 1036, 1041 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 52, 59, 459 S.E.2d 329, 336 (1995).....	7, 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

W. Va. Code §§ 39B-1-101, *et seq*.....12-13
W. Va. Code § 39B-1-103.....13
W. Va. Code § 39B-1-114.....13
W. Va. Code § 55-2-6.....14

RULES

W. Va. R. App. P. 19.....1
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 15(b).....12
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 16(b).....14
